TABLE 1.   ELECTRICAL TESTS:
TEST Symbol
          CONDITIONS
-55 °C <=TA<= +125°C
V+=+15V, V-=-15V, GND=0V
VAH=2.4V, VAL=0.8V, VEN=2.4V
Unless otherwise specified
Group A

ORDERING INFORMATION:
SMD NUMBER CIRCUIT FUNCTION PKG CODE
DG408AK/883B 5962-9204201MEA 8-channel analog multiplexer 16 CERDIP
DG408AL/883B 5962-9204201MXC 8-channel analog multiplexer 16 FLATPACK
DG408AZ/883B 5962-9204201M2C 8-channel analog multiplexer 20 LCC
DG409AK/883B 5962-9204202MEA Dual 4-channel analog multiplexer 16 CERDIP
DG409AL/883B 5962-9204202MXC Dual 4-channel analog multiplexer 16 FLATPACK
DG409AZ/883B 5962-9204202M2C Dual 4-channel analog multiplexer 20 LCC
TRUTH TABLES:                                                                                   TERMINAL CONNECTION
A2 A1 A0 EN DG408A
ON SWITCH
Terminal
Number
DG408 DG408 DG409 DG409
X X X L None J16 & F16 LCC20 J16 & F16 LCC20
L L L H 1 1 A0 NC A0 NC
L L H H 2 2 EN A0 EN A0
L H L H 3 3 V- EN V- EN
L H H H 4 4 S1 V- S1a V-
H L L H 5 5 S2 S1 S2a S1a
H L H H 6 6 S3 NC S3a NC
H H L H 7 7 S4 S2 S4a S2a
H H H H 8 8 D S3 Da S3a
9 S8 S4 Db S4a
DG409A 10 S7 D S4b DA
ON SWITCH 11 S6 NC S3b NC
X X X None 12 S5 S8 S2b DB
L L H 1 13 V+ S7 S1b S4b
L H H 2 14 GND S6 V+ S3b
H L H 3 15 A2 S5 GND S2b
H H H 4 16 A1 NC A1 NC
17 V+ S1b
18 GND V+
19 A2 GND
20 A1 A1
---------------------------- Electrical Characteristics of  DG408A/409A/883B 19-0368 Rev. B
for SMD 5962-92042 Page  4  of 6
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.